

No. 10-617

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT ROBERTS,

Petitioner,

v.

KAUFFMAN RACING EQUIPMENT, L.L.C.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Ohio**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAN M. KAHAN
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

WILLIAM J. KEPKO
*William J. Kepko
Company LPA
112 ½ East High Street
Mount Vernon, OH
43050
(740) 392-2900*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. There Is A Clear, Recognized Conflict Among The Lower Courts.	2
B. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented.	8
C. The Issue Presented Is Important to a Broad Range of Individuals and Businesses.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barrett v. Catacombs Press</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 717 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	7
<i>Blakey v. Continental Airlines</i> , 751 A.2d 538 (N.J. 2000).....	5
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	8
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	passim
<i>ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Gorman v. Jacobs</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	7
<i>Griffis v. Luban</i> , 646 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 2002).....	5, 6
<i>IMO Industries, Inc. v. Kiekert AG</i> , 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Machulsky v. Hall</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 531 (D.N.J. 2002)	10
<i>Marten v. Godwin</i> , 499 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2007)	7, 10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	11
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Zidon v. Pickrell</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 624 (D.N.D. 2004).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Post, <i>Kill Calder v. Jones!</i> , The Volokh Conspiracy, Nov. 19, 2010, http://volokh.com/2010/11/19/kill-calder-v- jones/	11, 12
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed- eral Practice & Procedure § 1067.1 (3d ed. Westlaw 2010).....	9
